## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## **OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of the Application of Ren-Tel Communications, Inc., for a Name Change

 Case No. TN-2006-0207

 Tariff Nos:
 YC-2006-0369

 YC-2006-0370
 YX-2006-0371

## ORDER RECOGNIZING CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME AND APPROVING ADOPTION NOTICES

Issue Date: December 6, 2005

Effective Date: December 14, 2005

On November 14, 2005, Ren-Tel Communications, Inc., filed an application with the Public Service Commission seeking a change of name from Ren-Tel Communications, Inc., to Ren-Tel Communications, Inc. d/b/a DialTone & More. With the application for name change, Ren-Tel also filed adoption notices and revised tariff title pages with effective dates of December 14, 2005. Further, Ren-Tel included with its initial filing a registration of fictitious name filed with the Missouri Secretary of State. The applicant is certificated provide basic interexchange to local and telecommunications services.

The Staff of the Commission filed a memorandum on December 5, 2005, stating that it had reviewed the applicant's filing and proposed tariff sheets and had no objection to their approval. The Staff recommended that the new name be recognized, that the proposed tariff sheets be approved to become effective on December 14, 2005,

and advised the Commission that applicant's customers had been notified of the name change.

The Commission has reviewed Ren-Tel's filing, the proposed tariff sheets, and Staff's recommendation and finds that the new name should be recognized. The Commission further finds that the proposed tariff sheets reflecting the name should be approved.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the new name of Ren-Tel Communications, Inc. as Ren-Tel Communications, Inc. d/b/a DialTone & More is recognized.

2. That Ren-Tel Communications, Inc. d/b/a DialTone & More, Missouri Tariffs Nos. 1, 2, and 3 are approved to become effective December 14, 2005.

- 3. That this order shall become effective on December 14, 2005.
- 4. That this case may be closed on December 15, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 6th day of December, 2005.